
   CITY OF WAUKESHA 
                       Administration 

         201 Delafield Street, Waukesha, WI 53188                                                                                                                 
  Tel: 262.524.3701 fax: 262.524.3899 

   www.waukesha-wi.gov 
 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 

www.waukesha-wi.gov 
 

Committee: 
Board of Public Works 

Date: 
10/21/2021 

Common Council Item Number: 
ID #21-2996 

Date: 
11/2/2021 

Submitted By: 
Alex Damien, Interim Director of Public Works 

City Administrator Approval: 
Kevin Lahner, City Administrator   KL 

Finance Department Review: 
Bridget M. Souffrant, Finance Director   

City Attorney’s Office Review: 
Brian Running, City Attorney     

Subject:  
Review and act on Contract Change Order No. 1 with C.W. Purpero, Inc., for the Area 1 & 2 Flood Mitigation 
(Rolling Ridge Ditch Grading) project.  

 
Details:  
The Contract Change Order No. 1 details additional work completed by C.W. Purpero, Inc., requested by the 
City: 

Item #1 – Area 1 & 2 Flood Mitigation (Rolling Ridge Ditch Grading) Bid Items 

Credits for allowance for Contaminated Material Disposal that was not needed per WDNR Sediment Sampling 
results and less quantities on various other bid items. 

1. Credit for Allowance for Contaminated Material Disposal (Item 16) .......................... ($ 240,000.00) 
2. Credit for less quantities completed (various items) ................................................... ($ 21,663.45) 

 

Item #2 Box Culvert Grouting 

During construction it was discovered the box culverts were being undermined by the heavy flow in the ditch and 
ground conditions.  The City requested the contractor to stabilize this condition by installing grout at the upstream 
ends at seven locations to correct the issue.  

3. Extra #1 – Box Culvert Grouting 
Description: Add Box Culvert Grouting at each receiving (upstream) end    

Lump Sum .................................................................................................... $ 30,100.00 
 
Subtotal  ...................... $ (231,563.45) 
Total Change Order ..... $ (231,563.45) 
 

 



 

Options & Alternatives: 
There were no feasible alternatives.  The work was time sensitive and had to be completed with this project. 

 
 
 
 
Financial Remarks: 
Original Contract: $691,377.00   PO210337 
Contract Change Order #1:  $(231,563.45)   Acct #0041.68290 
Total Contract Amount after Change Order #1 = $459,813.55 

 
Executive Recommendation: 

 Recommend approval of Contract Change Order No. 1 with C.W. Purpero, Inc., for the Area 1 & 2 Flood Mitigation 
(Rolling Ridge Ditch Grading) project.  

 


